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 6. Margaret BLACKWELDER   (female) 
      B. 29 Oct 1725 @ Durrn, Wurttemberg, Germany  [8303] 
      D. 18 Jan 1803 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 
      M. /1/ 1 Oct 1745 @ (Brunswick [Mecklenburg] Co., Virginia)? to   [2072] 
          Martin PHIFER 
           (son of Caspar PFEIFFER & ----- -----) 
            b. 18 Oct 1720 @ Switzerland  [8308] 
            d. 18 Jan 1791 @ Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina 
 
  61. John PHIFER   (male) 
       B. 22|25 Mar 1747 @ (Lunenburg [Mecklenburg] Co., Virginia)? 
       D. 1777|1778 @ Red Hill, Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina  [2072] 
       M. /1/ 1768 @  to   [2071] 
           Catherine BARRINGER 
            (daughter of John Paul BARRINGER & Ann Elizabeth ISEMAN)  [2071] 
             b. 1750 @  
             d. 1829 @  
 
   611. Paul PHIFER   (male) 
        B. 14 Nov 1770 @ Red Hill, Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina 
        D. 20 May 1801 @  
        M. /1/ ca. 9 Jan 1792 @ Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina to   [8305] 
            Jane ALEXANDER 
              b. 1750? @  
 
    6111. Martin PHIFER   (male) 
         B. 1792 @  
         D. young @  
 
    6112. George Alexander PHIFER   (male) 
         B. 1794 @  
         D. 1868 @ Union Co., Arkansas 
         M. /1/ 1820 @  to  
             Elizabeth BEARD 
 
     61121. George PHIFER   (male) 
 
     61122. Margaret PHIFER   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- POOL 
 
     61123. Andrew Beard PHIFER   (male) 
 
     61124. William PHIFER   (male) 
 
     61125. Locke PHIFER   (?) 
 
     61126. John PHIFER   (male) 
 
     61127. Paul PHIFER   (male) 
 
     61128. Mary Locke PHIFER   (female) 
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    6113. John N. PHIFER   (male) 
         B. 19 Mar 1795 @  
         D. 7 Sep 1856 @ Coffeeville, Yalobusha Co., Mississippi 
         M. /1/ ca. 10 Jun 1822 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 9065] 
             Ann PHIFER     (#627) 
              (daughter of Caleb PHIFER & Margaret|Barbara FULENWIDER) 
 
     61131. Paul PHIFER   (male) 
          D. young @  
 
     61132. Caleb PHIFER   (male) 
          D. young @  
 
     61133. Barbara Ann PHIFER   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- PHILLIPS 
 
     61134. Sarah Jane PHIFER   (female) 
 
     61135. Charles W. PHIFER   (male) 
 
     61136. Josephine PHIFER   (female) 
 
    6114. Nelson PHIFER   (male) 
         B. Dec 1797 @  
 
    6115. Caleb PHIFER   (male) 
 
   612. Margaret PHIFER   (female) 
        B. 1772 @  
        D. 1806 @  
        M. /1/  to  
            John SIMIANER 
 
    6121. Mary SIMIANER   (female) 
         M. /1/  to  
             Adolphus ERWIN 
 
     61211. Simianer ERWIN   (?) 
 
     61212. Bulow ERWIN   (?) 
 
     61213. Matilda ERWIN   (female) 
 
     61214. Alfred ERWIN   (male) 
 
     61215. Mary Ann ERWIN   (female) 
 
     61216. Harriet ERWIN   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              J. B. RANKIN 
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     61217. Louisa ERWIN   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              James W. WILSON 
 
   613. Ann Elizabeth PHIFER   (female) 
 
  62. Caleb PHIFER   (male) 
       B. 8 Apr 1749 @ (Lunenburg [Mecklenburg] Co., Virginia)?  [1238] 
       D. 3 Jul 1811 @ (Bedford Co., Tennessee)?  [8360, 9065] 
       M. /1/ ca. 3 May 1773 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to   [6172] 
           Margaret|Barbara FULENWIDER 
             b. 1754 @  
             d. 1815 @  
 
   621. Esther PHIFER   (female) 
        D. 1811-1829 @   [9065] 
        M. /1/ ca. 10 Apr 1793 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 8360] 
            Nathaniel ALEXANDER 
 
    6211. Margaret ALEXANDER   (female) 
         M. /1/  to   [8360, 9065] 
             Robert W. SMITH 
 
     62111. Sarah SMITH   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              William F. PHIFER 
 
      621111. Sarah PHIFER   (female) 
           M. /1/  to  
               John MOREHEAD 
 
    6212. Caleb P. ALEXANDER   (male) 
         D.  @ Tennessee 
         M. /1/  to  
             Lunda CHISHOLM 
 
     62121. Charles ALEXANDER   (male) 
 
     62122. John ALEXANDER   (male) 
 
    6213. Jane ALEXANDER   (female) 
         M. /1/  to  
             George F. GRAHAM 
         M. /2/  to   [9065] 
             Samuel Stanhope HARRIS 
 
     62131. Ann Eliza GRAHAM   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              William JOHNSON 
 
     62132. Sarah HARRIS   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
          M. /1/  to  
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              John MOSS 
 
     62133. Jane HARRIS   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- BINGHAM 
 
     62134. Henrietta HARRIS   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- CALDWELL 
 
    6214. Eliza ALEXANDER   (female) 
         M. /1/ ca. 19 Feb 1821 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304] 
             James A. MEARS 
               d. before 1829 @   [9065] 
         M. /2/  to  
             Elam HARRIS 
 
    6215. Sarah ALEXANDER   (female) 
         M. /1/ 1825 @  to   [9065] 
             Francis LOCKE 
 
     62151. Caroline LOCKE   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- INGRAM 
 
     62152. James LOCKE   (male) 
          D. 1861-1865 @  
 
     62153. Elizabeth LOCKE   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- UNDERWOOD 
 
    6216. Mary ALEXANDER   (female) 
         D.  @ Missouri 
         M. /1/  to   [9065] 
             Elam W. HARRIS 
               d.  @ Missouri 
 
    6217. Nancy H. ALEXANDER   (female) 
         B. 1810 @  
         M. /1/ 1833 @  to   [8360] 
             John B. MOSS 
 
     62171. Esther MOSS   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Adolphus GIBSON 
 
     62172. Mary MOSS   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              D. F. CANNON 
 
     62173. Margaret MOSS   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
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              James ERWIN 
 
     62174. Edward MOSS   (male) 
 
     62175. John MOSS   (male) 
 
    6218. Esther ALEXANDER   (female) 
         M. /1/  to  
             James GILMER 
 
    6219. Charles ALEXANDER   (male) 
         D.  @ (Memphis, Shelby Co., Tennessee)? 
         (Never married) 
 
    621A. John ALEXANDER   (male) 
         D.  @ Cuba 
 
   622. Margaret PHIFER   (female) 
        B. 14 Nov 1777 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        D. 14 Aug 1799 @  
        M. /1/ ca. 10 Dec 1794 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304] 
            Matthew LOCKE 
 
    6221. John LOCKE   (male) 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- BOUCHELLE 
               (Issue: no children) 
 
   623. Elizabeth PHIFER   (female) 
        B. 1781 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        D. 1845 @ Marshall Co., Mississippi 
        M. /1/ 1802 @  to   [9065] 
            William M. MOORE 
 
    6231. Abigail MOORE   (female) 
         D. young @  
 
    6232. Moses W. MOORE   (male) 
         B. 7 Jan 1807 @  
         D. 1851 @ (Washington Co., Texas)? 
         M. /1/ 1840 @  to  
             Rebecca MCKENZIE     (#6261) 
              (daughter of Robert MCKENZIE & Mary PHIFER) 
 
     62321. William MOORE   (male) 
 
     62322. Sarah MOORE   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- FERRILL 
 
      623221. Bertie FERRILL   (?) 
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      623222. Elizabeth FERRILL   (female) 
 
      623223. Robert FERRILL   (male) 
 
    6233. Margaret E. MOORE   (female) 
         B. 14 Feb 1809 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina 
         M. /1/ 1824 @  to  
             Edward CROSS 
               b. 1804 @ Chestnut Hill,, Pennsylvania 
 
     62331. Caroline V. CROSS   (female) 
          B. 1826 @  
          M. /1/ 1849 @  to  
              William SLEDGE 
 
      623311. William M. SLEDGE   (male) 
           B. 1850 @  
 
      623312. Margaret E. SLEDGE   (female) 
           B. 1853 @  
 
      623313. Edward C. SLEDGE   (male) 
           B. 1854 @  
 
     62332. Elizabeth M. CROSS   (female) 
          B. 1827 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina 
          M. /1/ 1843 @  to  
              Samuel P. BADHGET 
                d. 1866 @ Texas 
 
      623321. Ophelia BADHGET   (female) 
           D. in infancy @  
 
     62333. Daniel F. CROSS   (male) 
          D. in infancy @  
 
     62334. Susannah CROSS   (female) 
          D. in infancy @  
 
     62335. Edward CROSS   (male) 
          B. 1 Apr 1833 @  
 
     62336. Mary Ann CROSS   (female) 
          B. 1835 @ Lafayette Co., Tennessee 
          M. /1/ 1856 @  to  
              Leonidas B. LEMAY 
          M. /2/ 1862 @  to  
              Allen LEWIS 
                d. 1870 @ at sea 
 
      623361. Leonidas B. LEMAY   (male) 
           B. 21 Jan 1857 @  
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      623362. Allen LEWIS   (male, of mother's second marriage) 
 
      623363. Ida -----   (female) 
 
      623364. Elizabeth -----   (female) 
 
      623365. Mary Ann -----   (female) 
 
   624. Sarah PHIFER   (female) 
        D. after 1844 @ (Bedford Co., Tennessee)?  [8361] 
        M. /1/  to   [8361, 9065] 
            William HOUSTON 
 
    6241. Lydia HOUSTON   (female) 
         M. /1/ 1823 @  to  
             William RHOAN 
 
    6242. Caleb P. HOUSTON   (male) 
 
    6243. William HOUSTON   (male) 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- STEELE 
 
    6244. Louisa HOUSTON   (female) 
 
    6245. Mary Ann HOUSTON   (female) 
 
   625. Barbara PHIFER   (female) 
        D. 1819 @   [9065] 
        M. /1/ ca. 22 Sep 1809 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 9065] 
            Abraham C. MCREE 
 
    6251. Cornelius MCREE   (male) 
         D.  @ Alabama? 
         M. /1/  to  
             Margaret MEANS 
 
    6252. Caleb Phifer MCREE   (male) 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- BURT 
 
    6253. Mary Ann MCREE   (female) 
         D.  @ Alabama? 
         M. /1/  to  
             Robert MEANS 
 
     62531. Poindexter MEANS   (?) 
 
    6254. Margaret MCREE   (female) 
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   626. Mary PHIFER   (female) 
        D.  @ Grimes Co., Texas 
        M. /1/  to   [9065] 
            Robert MCKENZIE 
              d.  @ Grimes Co., Texas 
 
    6261. Rebecca MCKENZIE   (female) 
         M. /1/ 1840 @  to  
             Moses W. MOORE     (#6232) 
              (son of William M. MOORE & Elizabeth PHIFER) 
               b. 7 Jan 1807 @  
               d. 1851 @ (Washington Co., Texas)? 
 
    6262. Joseph MCKENZIE   (male) 
         (Never married) 
 
    6263. John MCKENZIE   (male) 
 
    6264. Mary MCKENZIE   (female) 
         D. in infancy @  
 
    6265. Lucy MCKENZIE   (female) 
         D.  @ (Grimes Co., Texas)? 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- PINKSTON 
               (Issue: 4 children) 
 
   627. Ann PHIFER   (female) 
        M. /1/ ca. 10 Jun 1822 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 9065] 
            John N. PHIFER     (#6113) 
             (son of Paul PHIFER & Jane ALEXANDER) 
              b. 19 Mar 1795 @  
              d. 7 Sep 1856 @ Coffeeville, Yalobusha Co., Mississippi 
 
   628. John Fulenwider PHIFER   (male) 
        B. 1786 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        D. 1826 @  
        M. /1/  to  
            Louisa MORRISON 
 
    6281. ----- PHIFER   (male) 
         D. in infancy @  
 
    6282. ----- PHIFER   (female) 
         D. in infancy @  
 
    6283. Caleb PHIFER   (male) 
         B. 1825 @  
         D. 1844 @  
 
  63. Martin PHIFER   (male) 
       B. 25 Mar 1756 @ (Anson [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)?  [1238, 8355] 
       D. 12 Nov 1837 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 
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       M. /1/ 1778 @  to  
           Elizabeth LOCKE 
             b. 1758 @  
             d. 1791 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
 
   631. John PHIFER   (male) 
        B. 1 Sep 1779 @ Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina 
        D. 18 Oct 1845 @  
        M. /1/ ca. 27 Aug 1805 @ Lincoln Co., North Carolina to   [7240] 
            Esther FULENWIDER 
             (daughter of John FULENWIDER & ----- -----) 
              b. 1784 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
              d. 1846 @  
 
    6311. Martin PHIFER   (male) 
         B. 30 Dec 1806 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9087] 
         D. 11 Sep 1852 @  
         M. /1/ ca. 19 May 1835 @ Lincoln Co., North Carolina to   [7240, 9087] 
             Eliza RAMSEUR 
              (daughter of Jacob RAMSEUR & ----- -----) 
               b. 1812-1813 @ Lincoln Co., North Carolina  [9087] 
               (Issue: no children) 
 
    6312. John Fulenwider PHIFER   (male) 
         B. 13 Aug 1808 @  
         D. 10 Jan 1850 @  
         M. /1/ ca. 5 Jun 1839 @ Lincoln Co., North Carolina to   [7240] 
             Elizabeth C. RAMSEUR 
 
    6313. Caleb PHIFER   (male) 
         B. 16 Jun 1810 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9093, 9103, 9125] 
         D. 11 Mar 1878 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [9137] 
         M. /1/ ca. 10 Jan 1838 @ Lincoln Co., North Carolina to   [7240, 9093, 9103, 9125] 
             Mary Adeline RAMSEUR 
              (daughter of David RAMSEUR & ----- -----) 
               b. 5 Aug 1817 @ Lincoln Co., North Carolina  [9093, 9103, 9125, 9137] 
               d. 20 Sep 1881 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 
 
     63131. David Ramseur PHIFER   (male) 
          B. 14 Apr 1839 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9093, 9103] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Sarah WHITMIRE 
 
      631311. Mary PHIFER   (female) 
 
      631312. Henry PHIFER   (male) 
 
      631313. Martin PHIFER   (male) 
 
      631314. Elizabeth PHIFER   (female) 
 
     63132. Esther F. PHIFER   (female) 
          B. 23 Dec 1840 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9093] 
          D. 5 Sep 1857 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [9103] 



 10 

 
     63133. John Locke PHIFER   (male) 
          B. 28 Oct 1842 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9093, 9103, 9125] 
          D. 26 Jan 1880 @  
 
     63134. Charles Henry PHIFER   (male) 
          B. 28 Sep 1847 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9093, 9103, 9137] 
 
     63135. Robert Fulenwider PHIFER   (male) 
          B. 17 Nov 1849 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9093, 9103, 9125, 9137] 
 
     63136. Martin PHIFER   (male) 
          B. 26 Jun 1855 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9103, 9125, 9137] 
          D. 10 Mar 1881 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 
 
     63137. Sarah Wilfong PHIFER   (female) 
          B. 26 Feb 1859 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9103, 9125, 9137] 
          M. /1/ 1883 @ Winston, Forsyth Co., North Carolina to  
              Marshall N. WILLIAMSON 
 
    6314. Elizabeth PHIFER   (female) 
         B. 20 Apr 1812 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9096, 9103, 9136] 
         M. /1/ ca. 25 Feb 1835 @ "Black Jacks", Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 9096, 9103] 
             Edmund Ruffin GIBSON 
               b. 6 Jul 1809 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina  [9096, 9103] 
               d. 28 May 1872 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina  [9136] 
 
     63141. Esther Margaret GIBSON   (female) 
          B. 1836 @  
          D. in infancy @   [9096] 
 
     63142. William Henry GIBSON   (male) 
          B. 2 Jun 1837 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9096, 9103] 
          D. 1863 @ Gettsyburg, Adams Co., Pennsylvania 
 
     63143. John Phifer GIBSON   (male) 
          B. 5 Jan 1839 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9096, 9103, 9126, 9137] 
          M. /1/ 1864 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to   [9126, 9137] 
              Martha M. KIRKPATRICK 
                b. 1841-1843 @ Alabama  [9126, 9137] 
 
      631431. Mary Grace GIBSON   (female) 
           B. 1874-1875 @ Virginia  [9137] 
 
     63144. James Cunningham GIBSON   (male) 
          B. 10 Nov 1840 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9096, 9103, 9146, 9161] 
          M. /1/ 1876 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to   [9146, 9161] 
              Elizabeth PURYEAR 
                b. 1844-1845 @ North Carolina  [9146, 9161] 
                (Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1900) 
 
      631441. Elizabeth C. GIBSON   (female) 
           B. 1877-1878 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9146, 9161] 
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      631442. William Henry GIBSON   (male) 
           B. Sep 1879 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9146, 9161] 
 
      631443. Richard Puryear GIBSON   (male) 
           B. 1881-1882 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9161] 
 
      631444. Jennie Marshall GIBSON   (female) 
           B. 1882-1883 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9161] 
 
      631445. Ellen P. GIBSON   (female) 
           B. 1886-1887 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9161] 
 
     63145. George Locke GIBSON   (male) 
          B. 15 Mar 1844 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9096, 9103, 9126] 
          D. 1877 @  
 
     63146. Robert Erwin GIBSON   (male) 
          B. Mar 1846 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9096, 9103, 9126, 9136, 9162] 
          M. /1/ 1875-1876 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to   [9136, 9162] 
              Emily MAGRUDER 
                b. Mar 1852 @ Virginia  [9136, 9162] 
 
      631461. Emily Magruder GIBSON   (female) 
           B. Mar 1879 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9136, 9162] 
 
      631462. Robert Magruder GIBSON   (male) 
 
      631463. Allen M. GIBSON   (male) 
           B. Sep 1888 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9162] 
 
    6315. Mary Simianer PHIFER   (female) 
         B. 7 Dec 1814 @  
         D. in infancy @  
 
    6316. George Locke PHIFER   (male) 
         B. 7 Jun 1817 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9092, 9100, 9130] 
         D. 6 Jun 1879 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [9145] 
         M. /1/ 23 Feb 1847 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 9092, 9049, 9100, 9130] 
             Rosa Allen PENNICK 
              (daughter of Daniel PENNICK & ----- -----) 
               b. 1829-1831 @ (Milton, Caswell Co.)?, North Carolina  [9092, 9100, 9130, 9145, 9159] 
 
     63161. Agnes Tinsley PHIFER   (female) 
          B. 24 Aug 1850 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9100, 9130] 
          M. /1/ 1876 @  to  
              Albert HEILIG 
 
      631611. George HEILIG   (male) 
 
     63162. Louisa Esther PHIFER   (female) 
          B. 24 May 1852 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9100, 9130, 9145] 
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     63163. Sarah Maria PHIFER   (female) 
          B. 25 Jul 1854 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9100, 9130, 9145] 
 
     63164. Annie Rosa PHIFER   (female) 
          B. 29 Mar 1857 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9100, 9130, 9145, 9159] 
 
     63165. Mary Elizabeth  PHIFER   (female) 
          B. 11 Jul 1859 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9100, 9130, 9145] 
          D. 25 Aug 1882 @  
          M. /1/ 1881 @  to  
              Will RAMSEUR 
 
     63166. Daniel Pennick PHIFER   (male) 
          B. 14 Dec 1861 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9130, 9145] 
 
     63167. John Young PHIFER   (male) 
          B. 5 Jun 1864 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9130, 9145] 
 
     63168. George Willis PHIFER   (male) 
          B. 1 Feb 1868 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 
          D. (1868-1870)? @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [9130] 
 
     63169. Emma Garland PHIFER   (female) 
          B. 4 Sep 1869 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [9130, 9145, 9159] 
 
    6317. Sarah Ann PHIFER   (female) 
         B. 23 Oct 1819 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9093, 9101, 9125, 9144] 
         M. /1/ 31 May 1842 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 9093, 9049, 9101, 9125, 9144] 
             Robert W. ALLISON 
               b. (24 Apr 1806)|(1808-1809) @ Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina  [9093, 9101, 9125, 9144] 
               d. after 1880 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 
 
     63171. Esther Phifer ALLISON   (female) 
          B. 27 Nov 1843 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9093, 9101] 
          M. /1/ 1866 @  to  
              Samuel WHITE 
                (Issue:  3 more children) 
 
      631711. Grace Allison WHITE   (female) 
 
     63172. Joseph Young ALLISON   (male) 
          B. 16 Jul 1846 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9093, 9101, 9125] 
          M. /1/ 1876 @  to  
              Sarah Cave DURANT 
 
     63173. John Phifer ALLISON   (male) 
          B. 22 Aug 1848 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9093, 9101, 9125, 9144] 
          M. /1/ 1880 @  to  
              Annie Erwin CRAIG     (#63455) 
               (daughter of Burton CRAIGE & Elizabeth ERWIN) 
 
     63174. Mary Louisa ALLISON   (female) 
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          B. 27 Mar 1850 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9093, 9101, 9125] 
          D. 1878 @  
 
     63175. Elizabeth Adeline ALLISON   (female) 
          B. 26 Mar 1852 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9101, 9125] 
          M. /1/ 1875 @  to  
              John M. WHITE 
                d. 1877 @  
 
     63176. William Henry ALLISON   (male) 
          B. 26 Feb 1854 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 
          D. 1854-1860 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [9101] 
 
     63177. Caroline Jane ALLISON   (female) 
          B. 23 Oct 1855 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 
          D. 1855-1860 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [9101] 
 
     63178. Annie Susan ALLISON   (female) 
          B. 16 Dec 1857 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 
          D. 1857-1860 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [9101] 
 
     63179. Robert Washington ALLISON   (male) 
          B. 15 Mar 1862 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 
          D. 1862-1870 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [9125] 
 
    6318. Margaret Locke PHIFER   (female) 
         B. 7 Dec 1821 @  
         D. in infancy @  
 
    6319. Esther Louisa PHIFER   (female) 
         B. 31 May 1824 @  
         D. 9 Jul 1865 @  
         M. /1/ 28 Nov 1843 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 9049] 
             Robert S. YOUNG 
               d. Jul 1864 @  
 
     63191. John YOUNG   (male) 
          D. 3 May 1863 @ Chancellorsville, Spotsylvania Co., Virginia 
 
    631A. Mary Burton PHIFER   (female) 
         B. 10 Nov 1826 @  
         M. /1/ 18 Jun 1850 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 9049] 
             John Anderson BRADSHAW 
 
     631A1. Harriet Ellis BRADSHAW   (female) 
 
     631A2. Mary Grace BRADSHAW   (female) 
 
     631A3. Elizabeth BRADSHAW   (female) 
 
     631A4. John BRADSHAW   (male) 
          D. 1866 @  
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   632. George PHIFER   (male) 
        B. 24 Feb 1782 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        D. 23 Jan 1819 @  
        M. /1/ ca. 25 Apr 1808 @ Lincoln Co., North Carolina to   [7240] 
            Sarah FULENWIDER 
             (daughter of John FULENWIDER & ----- -----) 
              b. 1786 @  
              d. 24 Jan 1868 @ (Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina)? 
 
    6321. William Fulenwider PHIFER   (male) 
         B. 13 Feb 1809 @  
         M. /1/ ca. 31 Dec 1832 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304] 
             Sarah SMITH 
         M. /2/ 1849 @  to  
             Martha WHITE 
 
     63211. Sarah Smith PHIFER   (female) 
          M. /1/ 19 Apr 1855 @ Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina to   [8305] 
              John L. MOREHEAD 
 
      632111. Annie MOREHEAD   (female) 
 
      632112. Margaret MOREHEAD   (female) 
 
      632113. William MOREHEAD   (male) 
 
      632114. Louisa MOREHEAD   (female) 
 
      632115. John MOREHEAD   (male) 
 
     63212. William PHIFER   (male, of father's second marriage) 
 
     63213. Robert Smith PHIFER   (male, of father's second marriage) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Bella MCGHEE 
 
      632131. Wilhelmine PHIFER   (female) 
 
      632132. Thomas McGhee PHIFER   (male) 
 
      632133. Robert PHIFER   (male) 
 
     63214. George PHIFER   (male, of father's second marriage) 
 
     63215. Mary PHIFER   (female, of father's second marriage) 
          M. /1/ 1882 @  to  
              M. C. QUINN 
 
     63216. Cordelia PHIFER   (female, of father's second marriage) 
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     63217. Josephine PHIFER   (female, of father's second marriage) 
          M. /1/ 1880 @  to  
              William G. DURANT 
 
      632171. Mary DURANT   (female) 
 
      632172. William Gilmore DURANT   (male) 
 
     63218. Edward PHIFER   (male, of father's second marriage) 
 
    6322. John Fulenwider PHIFER   (male) 
         B. 1 May 1810 @  
         M. /1/ 1839 @  to  
             Elizabeth Caroline RAMSEUR 
              (daughter of David RAMSEUR & ----- -----) 
               b. 1819 @  
 
     63221. George PHIFER   (male) 
          B. 10 Feb 1841 @  
          M. /1/ 1879 @  to  
              Martha AVERY 
 
      632211. John PHIFER   (male) 
 
      632212. Moulton PHIFER   (?) 
 
      632213. George PHIFER   (male) 
 
      632214. Edward PHIFER   (male) 
 
      632215. Isaac PHIFER   (male) 
 
      632216. Walton PHIFER   (male) 
 
      632217. Maud PHIFER   (female) 
 
      632218. Waighstill PHIFER   (?) 
 
     63222. William Locke PHIFER   (male) 
          B. 17 Feb 1843 @  
          D. 20 Sep 1863 @ Chickamauga, Hamilton Co., Tennessee 
 
     63223. Edward PHIFER   (male) 
          B. May 1844 @  
          D. 18 Jun 1864 @  
            cause: battle wounds 
 
     63224. Mary Wilfong PHIFER   (female) 
          B. 25 Dec 1856 @  
          M. /1/ 1881 @  to  
              Stephen SMITH 
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      632241. Stephen SMITH   (male) 
 
    6323. Mary Louisa PHIFER   (female, twin) 
         B. 3 Dec 1814 @  
         D. after 1884 @  
         M. /1/ ca. 29 Nov 1846 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [2070, 8304] 
             Joseph Harvey WILSON 
              (son of John McKamey WILSON & ----- -----)  [2070] 
               b.  @ Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina  [2070] 
               d. 13 Sep 1884 @ Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina  [2070] 
 
     63231. George E. WILSON   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Bessie WITHERSPOON 
 
      632311. Mary Louise WILSON   (female) 
 
      632312. Hamilton WILSON   (male) 
 
      632313. Annie Witherspoon WILSON   (female) 
 
     63232. Mary WILSON   (female) 
          M. /1/  to   [2070] 
              Charles E. JOHNSTON 
 
      632321. Mary Wilson JOHNSTON   (female) 
 
      632322. Charles JOHNSTON   (male) 
 
    6324. Elizabeth Ann PHIFER   (female, twin) 
         B. 3 Dec 1814 @  
         M. /1/ ca. 6 Dec 1837 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304] 
             E. Jones ERWIN 
               d. 1871 @  
 
     63241. Phifer ERWIN   (male) 
          M. /1/ 1875 @  to  
              Corrinna Morehead AVERY 
 
      632411. Annie Phifer ERWIN   (female) 
 
      632412. Corrinna Morehead ERWIN   (female) 
 
      632413. Addie Avery ERWIN   (female) 
 
     63242. Mary Jones ERWIN   (female) 
          M. /1/ 1874 @  to  
              Mitchell ROGERS 
 
      632421. Francis ROGER   (?) 
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     63243. Sallie ERWIN   (female) 
          M. /1/ 1882 @  to  
              ----- MORAN 
 
      632431. Annie Rankin MORAN   (female) 
 
    6325. Martin Locke PHIFER   (male) 
         B. 25 Jan 1818 @  
         D. 9 Mar 1853 @  
         M. /1/ 1848 @  to  
             Sarah C. HOYLE 
               (Issue: no children) 
 
   633. Mary PHIFER   (female) 
        B. 1 Dec 1784? @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        D. 1860 @ (Tuscaloosa, Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama)? 
        M. /1/ ca. 19 Oct 1803 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304] 
            William D. CRAWFORD 
        M. /2/  to  
            James CHILDRESS 
 
    6331. Elizabeth CRAWFORD   (female) 
         M. /1/  to  
             John DOBY 
 
     63311. Joseph DOBY   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Margaret HARRIS 
 
     63312. Martin DOBY   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Sallie GRIER 
          M. /2/  to  
              Sallie SADLER 
 
      633121. ----- DOBY   (?) 
 
     63313. James DOBY   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Mary WALKER 
 
     63314. William DOBY   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Altonia GRIER 
 
    6332. William CRAWFORD   (male) 
         M. /1/  to  
             Lucretia MULL 
 
     63321. Thomas CRAWFORD   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Mary PRICE 
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          M. /2/  to  
              ----- [KLUTZ] 
 
     63322. William CRAWFORD   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- SMITH 
 
     63323. James CRAWFORD   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Sallie HEILIG 
 
     63324. Robert CRAWFORD   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- CRAWFORD 
 
     63325. Lee CRAWFORD   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- PEEDEN 
 
    6333. James Locke CHILDRESS   (male, of mother's second marriage) 
         M. /1/  to  
             Susannah BRUEN 
 
     6333A. William Albert CHILDRESS   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Stella CLAPP 
 
      6333A1. Mabel CHILDRESS   (female) 
           M. /1/  to  
               Robert Vidor SANDERS 
 
    6334. Susan CHILDRESS   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- REED 
 
    6335. Ann CHILDRESS   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- WALKER 
 
     63351. Mary WALKER   (female) 
 
     63352. ----- WALKER   (?) 
 
     63353. Martin WALKER   (male) 
 
     63354. ----- WALKER   (?) 
 
   634. Margaret PHIFER   (female) 
        B. 7 Dec 1786 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        M. /1/ ca. 7 Jan 1808 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304] 
            James ERWIN 
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    6341. William ERWIN   (male) 
         M. /1/  to  
             Matilda WALTON 
         M. /2/  to  
             ----- [GASTON] 
               (Issue: no children) 
         M. /3/  to  
             Kate HAPPOLDT 
 
     63411. Clara ERWIN   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- MCINTYRE 
 
      634111. Matilda MCINTYRE   (female) 
 
     63412. Anna ERWIN   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Robert MCCONNEHEY 
 
     63413. Laura ERWIN   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              M. JONES 
                (Issue: no children) 
 
     63414. Henrietta ERWIN   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Gray BYNUM 
 
     63415. Ella ERWIN   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              George GREENE 
 
     63416. Margaret ERWIN   (female, of father's third marriage) 
 
     63417. Evelyn ERWIN   (female, of father's third marriage) 
 
    6342. Joseph ERWIN   (male) 
         M. /1/  to  
             Elvira HOLT 
 
     63421. Mary L. ERWIN   (female) 
 
     63422. Matilda ERWIN   (female) 
 
     63423. Margaret ERWIN   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Lawrence HOLT 
                (Issue: 5 children) 
 
     63424. Cora ERWIN   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              John GRANT 
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    6343. Martin ERWIN   (male) 
         D.  @ Maury Co., Tennessee 
         M. /1/  to  
             Jane HUIE 
         M. /2/  to  
             ----- BLACKMANN 
 
    6344. George ERWIN   (male) 
         M. /1/  to  
             Margaret HINSON 
               (Issue: 9 children) 
 
    6345. Elizabeth ERWIN   (female) 
         M. /1/  to  
             Burton CRAIGE 
 
     63451. James CRAIGE   (male) 
 
     63452. Kerr CRAIGE   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Josephine BRANCHE 
               (daughter of L. O'B. BRANCHE & ----- -----) 
 
      634521. Nannie CRAIGE   (female) 
 
      634522. Burton CRAIGE   (male) 
 
      634523. Branch CRAIGE   (?) 
 
      634524. Josephine CRAIGE   (female) 
 
      634525. Bessie CRAIGE   (female) 
 
      634526. Kerr CRAIGE   (?) 
 
     63453. Frank CRAIGE   (male) 
          M. /1/ 1877 @  to  
              Fannie WILLIAMS 
                (Issue: 3 children) 
 
     63454. Mary Elizabeth CRAIGE   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Alfred YOUNG 
 
      634541. Lizzie YOUNG   (female) 
 
      634542. Fannie YOUNG   (female) 
 
      634543. Annie YOUNG   (female) 
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      634544. Mary YOUNG   (female) 
 
     63455. Annie Erwin CRAIG   (female) 
          M. /1/ 1880 @  to  
              John Phifer ALLISON     (#63173) 
               (son of Robert W. ALLISON & Sarah Ann PHIFER) 
                b. 22 Aug 1848 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 
 
    6346. Sarah ERWIN   (female) 
         M. /1/  to  
             John MCDOWELL 
 
     63461. James E. MCDOWELL   (male) 
 
     63462. Margaret MCDOWELL   (female) 
 
     63463. John MCDOWELL   (male) 
 
     63464. William MCDOWELL   (male) 
 
     63465. Frank MCDOWELL   (male) 
 
     63466. Elizabeth MCDOWELL   (female) 
 
     63467. Kate MCDOWELL   (female) 
 
    6347. Alexander ERWIN   (male) 
 
   635. Ann PHIFER   (female) 
        B. 8 Mar 1788 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 
        D. 1 Jul 1855 @  
        M. /1/  to  
            John CRAWFORD 
 
    6351. Martin CRAWFORD   (male) 
         M. /1/  to  
             Alice HARRIS 
 
     63511. Charles Harris CRAWFORD   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Sadie BASKINS 
 
     63512. Ann CRAWFORD   (female) 
 
     63513. James CRAWFORD   (male) 
 
     63514. John CRAWFORD   (male) 
 
    6352. Elizabeth CRAWFORD   (female) 
         M. /1/  to  
             George WITHERSPOON 
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     63521. John WITHERSPOON   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Addie WHITE 
 
     63522. James WITHERSPOON   (male) 
 
     63523. Annie WITHERSPOON   (female) 
 
     63524. George WITHERSPOON   (male) 
 
    6353. Robert CRAWFORD   (male) 
         M. /1/  to  
             Malivia MASSEY 
 
     63531. Martin CRAWFORD   (male) 
 
     63532. Robert CRAWFORD   (male) 
 
     63533. Ella CRAWFORD   (female) 
 
  64. Mary PHIFER   (female) 
       D. ca. 1795 @  
       M. /1/ ca. 1778 @  to   [8738] 
           Isaac BLACKWELDER     (#52) 
            (son of Caleb BLACKWELDER & Betsey PHIFER) 
             b. 17 Nov 1757 @ (Lunenburg [Mecklenburg] Co., Virginia)? 
             d. ca. 24 Nov 1843 @ near Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 
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Name Index 
 
Alexander, Caleb P. 6212 
      Charles 62121 
      Charles 6219 
      Eliza 6214 
      Esther 6218 
      Jane 611/1 
      Jane 6213 
      John 62122 
      John 621A 
      Margaret 6211 
      Mary 6216 
      Nancy H. 6217 
      Nathaniel 621/1 
      Sarah 6215 
Allison, Annie Susan 63178 
      Caroline Jane 63177 
      Elizabeth Adeline 63175 
      Esther Phifer 63171 
      John Phifer 63173 
      Joseph Young 63172 
      Mary Louisa 63174 
      Robert Washington 63179 
      Robert W. 6317/1 
      William Henry 63176 
Avery, Corrinna Morehead 63241/1 
      Martha 63221/1 
Badhget, Ophelia 623321 
      Samuel P. 62332/1 
Barringer, Catherine 61/1 
Baskins, Sadie 63511/1 
Beard, Elizabeth 6112/1 
Bingham, ----- 62133/1 
Blackmann, ----- 6343/2 
Blackwelder, Margaret 6 
Bouchelle, ----- 6221/1 
Bradshaw, Elizabeth 631A3 
      Harriet Ellis 631A1 
      John 631A4 
      John Anderson 631A/1 
      Mary Grace 631A2 
Branche, Josephine 63452/1 
Bruen, Susannah 6333/1 
Burt, ----- 6252/1 
Bynum, Gray 63414/1 
Caldwell, ----- 62134/1 
Cannon, D. F. 62172/1 
Childress, Ann 6335 
      James 633/2 
      James Locke 6333 
      Mabel 6333A1 
      Susan 6334 

      William Albert 6333A 
Chisholm, Lunda 6212/1 
Clapp, Stella 6333A/1 
Craig, Annie Erwin 63455 
Craige, Bessie 634525 
      Branch 634523 
      Burton 6345/1 
      Burton 634522 
      Frank 63453 
      James 63451 
      Josephine 634524 
      Kerr 63452 
      Kerr 634526 
      Mary Elizabeth 63454 
      Nannie 634521 
Crawford, Ann 63512 
      Charles Harris 63511 
      Elizabeth 6331 
      Elizabeth 6352 
      Ella 63533 
      James 63323 
      James 63513 
      John 635/1 
      John 63514 
      Lee 63325 
      Martin 6351 
      Martin 63531 
      Robert 63324 
      Robert 6353 
      Robert 63532 
      Thomas 63321 
      William 6332 
      William 63322 
      William D. 633/1 
      ----- 63324/1 
Cross, Caroline V. 62331 
      Daniel F. 62333 
      Edward 6233/1 
      Edward 62335 
      Elizabeth M. 62332 
      Mary Ann 62336 
      Susannah 62334 
Doby, James 63313 
      John 6331/1 
      Joseph 63311 
      Martin 63312 
      William 63314 
      ----- 633121 
Durant, Mary 632171 
      Sarah Cave 63172/1 
      William Gilmore 632172 
      William G. 63217/1 
Erwin, Addie Avery 632413 
      Adolphus 6121/1 
      Alexander 6347 
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      Alfred 61214 
      Anna 63412 
      Annie Phifer 632411 
      Bulow 61212 
      Clara 63411 
      Cora 63424 
      Corrinna Morehead 632412 
      Elizabeth 6345 
      Ella 63415 
      Evelyn 63417 
      E. Jones 6324/1 
      George 6344 
      Harriet 61216 
      Henrietta 63414 
      James 62173/1 
      James 634/1 
      Joseph 6342 
      Laura 63413 
      Louisa 61217 
      Margaret 63416 
      Margaret 63423 
      Martin 6343 
      Mary Ann 61215 
      Mary Jones 63242 
      Mary L. 63421 
      Matilda 61213 
      Matilda 63422 
      Phifer 63241 
      Sallie 63243 
      Sarah 6346 
      Simianer 61211 
      William 6341 
Ferrill, Bertie 623221 
      Elizabeth 623222 
      Robert 623223 
      ----- 62322/1 
Fulenwider, Esther 631/1 
      Margaret|Barbara 62/1 
      Sarah 632/1 
Gibson, Adolphus 62171/1 
      Allen M. 631463 
      Edmund Ruffin 6314/1 
      Elizabeth C. 631441 
      Ellen P. 631445 
      Emily Magruder 631461 
      Esther Margaret 63141 
      George Locke 63145 
      James Cunningham 63144 
      Jennie Marshall 631444 
      John Phifer 63143 
      Mary Grace 631431 
      Richard Puryear 631443 
      Robert Erwin 63146 
      Robert Magruder 631462 
      William Henry 63142 
      William Henry 631442 
Gilmer, James 6218/1 
Graham, Ann Eliza 62131 

      George F. 6213/1 
Grant, John 63424/1 
Greene, George 63415/1 
Grier, Altonia 63314/1 
      Sallie 63312/1 
Happoldt, Kate 6341/3 
Harris, Alice 6351/1 
      Elam 6214/2 
      Elam W. 6216/1 
      Henrietta 62134 
      Jane 62133 
      Margaret 63311/1 
      Samuel Stanhope 6213/2 
      Sarah 62132 
Heilig, Albert 63161/1 
      George 631611 
      Sallie 63323/1 
Hinson, Margaret 6344/1 
Holt, Elvira 6342/1 
      Lawrence 63423/1 
Houston, Caleb P. 6242 
      Louisa 6244 
      Lydia 6241 
      Mary Ann 6245 
      William 624/1 
      William 6243 
Hoyle, Sarah C. 6325/1 
Huie, Jane 6343/1 
Ingram, ----- 62151/1 
Johnson, William 62131/1 
Johnston, Charles 632322 
      Charles E. 63232/1 
      Mary Wilson 632321 
Jones, M. 63413/1 
Kirkpatrick, Martha M. 63143/1 
LeMay, Leonidas B. 62336/1 
      Leonidas B. 623361 
Lewis, Allen 62336/2 
      Allen 623362 
Locke, Caroline 62151 
      Elizabeth 62153 
      Elizabeth 63/1 
      Francis 6215/1 
      James 62152 
      John 6221 
      Matthew 622/1 
Magruder, Emily 63146/1 
Massey, Malivia 6353/1 
McConnehey, Robert 63412/1 
McDowell, Elizabeth 63466 
      Frank 63465 
      James E. 63461 
      John 6346/1 
      John 63463 
      Kate 63467 
      Margaret 63462 
      William 63464 
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McGhee, Bella 63213/1 
McIntyre, Matilda 634111 
      ----- 63411/1 
McKenzie, John 6263 
      Joseph 6262 
      Lucy 6265 
      Mary 6264 
      Rebecca 6261 
      Robert 626/1 
McRee, Abraham C. 625/1 
      Caleb Phifer 6252 
      Cornelius 6251 
      Margaret 6254 
      Mary Ann 6253 
Means, Margaret 6251/1 
      Poindexter 62531 
      Robert 6253/1 
Mears, James A. 6214/1 
Moore, Abigail 6231 
      Margaret E. 6233 
      Moses W. 6232 
      Sarah 62322 
      William 62321 
      William M. 623/1 
Moran, Annie Rankin 632431 
      ----- 63243/1 
Morehead, Annie 632111 
      John 621111/1 
      John 632115 
      John L. 63211/1 
      Louisa 632114 
      Margaret 632112 
      William 632113 
Morrison, Louisa 628/1 
Moss, Edward 62174 
      Esther 62171 
      John 62132/1 
      John 62175 
      John B. 6217/1 
      Margaret 62173 
      Mary 62172 
Mull, Lucretia 6332/1 
Peeden, ----- 63325/1 
Pennick, Rosa Allen 6316/1 
Phifer, Agnes Tinsley 63161 
      Andrew Beard 61123 
      Ann 627 
      Ann 635 
      Ann Elizabeth 613 
      Annie Rosa 63164 
      Barbara 625 
      Barbara Ann 61133 
      Caleb 61132 
      Caleb 6115 
      Caleb 62 
      Caleb 6283 
      Caleb 6313 

      Charles Henry 63134 
      Charles W. 61135 
      Cordelia 63216 
      Daniel Pennick 63166 
      David Ramseur 63131 
      Edward 63218 
      Edward 632214 
      Edward 63223 
      Elizabeth 623 
      Elizabeth 631314 
      Elizabeth 6314 
      Elizabeth Ann 6324 
      Emma Garland 63169 
      Esther 621 
      Esther F. 63132 
      Esther Louisa 6319 
      George 61121 
      George 632 
      George 63214 
      George 63221 
      George 632213 
      George Alexander 6112 
      George Locke 6316 
      George Willis 63168 
      Henry 631312 
      Isaac 632215 
      John 61 
      John 61126 
      John 631 
      John 632211 
      John Fulenwider 628 
      John Fulenwider 6312 
      John Fulenwider 6322 
      John Locke 63133 
      John N. 6113 
      John Young 63167 
      Josephine 61136 
      Josephine 63217 
      Locke 61125 
      Louisa Esther 63162 
      Margaret 61122 
      Margaret 612 
      Margaret 622 
      Margaret 634 
      Margaret Locke 6318 
      Martin 6/1 
      Martin 6111 
      Martin 63 
      Martin 6311 
      Martin 631313 
      Martin 63136 
      Martin Locke 6325 
      Mary 626 
      Mary 631311 
      Mary 63215 
      Mary 633 
      Mary 64 
      Mary Burton 631A 
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      Mary Elizabeth  63165 
      Mary Locke 61128 
      Mary Louisa 6323 
      Mary Simianer 6315 
      Mary Wilfong 63224 
      Maud 632217 
      Moulton 632212 
      Nelson 6114 
      Paul 611 
      Paul 61127 
      Paul 61131 
      Robert 632133 
      Robert Fulenwider 63135 
      Robert Smith 63213 
      Sarah 621111 
      Sarah 624 
      Sarah Ann 6317 
      Sarah Jane 61134 
      Sarah Maria 63163 
      Sarah Smith 63211 
      Sarah Wilfong 63137 
      Thomas McGhee 632132 
      Waighstill 632218 
      Walton 632216 
      Wilhelmine 632131 
      William 61124 
      William 63212 
      William Fulenwider 6321 
      William F. 62111/1 
      William Locke 63222 
      ----- 6281 
      ----- 6282 
Phillips, ----- 61133/1 
Pinkston, ----- 6265/1 
Pool, ----- 61122/1 
Price, Mary 63321/1 
Puryear, Elizabeth 63144/1 
Quinn, M. C. 63215/1 
Ramseur, Eliza 6311/1 
      Elizabeth Caroline 6322/1 
      Elizabeth C. 6312/1 
      Mary Adeline 6313/1 
      Will 63165/1 
Rankin, J. B. 61216/1 
Reed, ----- 6334/1 
Rhoan, William 6241/1 
Roger, Francis 632421 
Rogers, Mitchell 63242/1 
Sadler, Sallie 63312/2 
Sanders, Robert Vidor 6333A1/1 
Simianer, John 612/1 
      Mary 6121 
Sledge, Edward C. 623313 
      Margaret E. 623312 
      William 62331/1 
      William M. 623311 
Smith, Robert W. 6211/1 

      Sarah 62111 
      Sarah 6321/1 
      Stephen 63224/1 
      Stephen 632241 
      ----- 63322/1 
Steele, ----- 6243/1 
Underwood, ----- 62153/1 
Walker, Martin 63353 
      Mary 63313/1 
      Mary 63351 
      ----- 6335/1 
      ----- 63352 
      ----- 63354 
Walton, Matilda 6341/1 
White, Addie 63521/1 
      Grace Allison 631711 
      John M. 63175/1 
      Martha 6321/2 
      Samuel 63171/1 
Whitmire, Sarah 63131/1 
Williams, Fannie 63453/1 
Williamson, Marshall N. 63137/1 
Wilson, Annie Witherspoon 632313 
      George E. 63231 
      Hamilton 632312 
      James W. 61217/1 
      Joseph Harvey 6323/1 
      Mary 63232 
      Mary Louise 632311 
Witherspoon, Annie 63523 
      Bessie 63231/1 
      George 6352/1 
      George 63524 
      James 63522 
      John 63521 
Young, Alfred 63454/1 
      Annie 634543 
      Fannie 634542 
      John 63191 
      Lizzie 634541 
      Mary 634544 
      Robert S. 6319/1 
[Gaston], ----- 6341/2 
[Klutz], ----- 63321/2 
 


